

Hall of the House of Representatives
94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023
Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1312

TO ESTABLISH THE TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT MANAGER ACT; TO REGULATE CONTRACTS OF
CERTAIN AMBULANCE SERVICE PROVIDERS; AND TO REGULATE CLAIMS AND PRIOR
AUTHORIZATION PROCEDURES FOR CERTAIN AMBULANCE SERVICES.

Amendment No. 2 to House Bill 1312

Amend House Bill No. 1312 as engrossed H3/30/23 (version: 3/30/2023 10:44:33 AM):

Delete the title in its entirety, and substitute the following:

"AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE TRANSPORTATION
BENEFIT MANAGER ACT; TO REGULATE
CONTRACTS OF CERTAIN AMBULANCE PROVIDERS;
TO REGULATE CLAIMS AND PRIOR
AUTHORIZATION PROCEDURES FOR CERTAIN
AMBULANCE SERVICES; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES."

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety, and substitute the following:

"TO ESTABLISH THE TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT
MANAGER ACT; TO REGULATE CONTRACTS OF
CERTAIN AMBULANCE PROVIDERS; AND TO
REGULATE CLAIMS AND PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
PROCEDURES FOR CERTAIN AMBULANCE
SERVICES."

AND

Page 2, line 15, delete "service"

AND

Page 2, line 22, delete "service"

AND



Page 2, line 26, delete "ambulance service provider" and substitute "ambulance provider"

AND

Page 4, line 27, delete "service"

AND

Page 5, line 19, delete "service"

AND

Page 5, line 21, delete "service"

AND

Page 6, line 4, delete "service"

AND

Page 6, line 10, delete "service"

AND

Page 6, line 15, delete "service"

AND

Page 6, line 16, delete "service"

AND

Page 6, line 23, delete "service"

AND

Page 6, line 26, delete "service"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 29 through 35, and substitute the following:

"(b)(1) A healthcare insurer or transportation benefit manager shall pay two hundred fifty percent (250%) of the Medicare Ambulance Fee Schedule, Rural Rate for a claim for ambulance services to an ambulance provider.

(2) An ambulance provider shall accept the payment under subdivision (b)(1) of this section as payment in full for services provided to the subscriber.

(3) An ambulance provider shall not balance bill or otherwise demand a payment from the subscriber other than a deductible, copayment, or coinsurance required under the subscriber's health benefit plan."

AND

Page 7, delete line 2, and substitute the following:

"subsection (a) of this section are not subject to audit recoupment.

(d) A claim submitted by an ambulance provider shall include any information as required by the Insurance Commissioner."

AND

Page 7, line 9, delete "service"

The Amendment was read _____

By: Representative Perry

ANS/ANS - 04-03-2023 14:55:16

ANS419

Chief Clerk